
By Mr. Kenneally, a petition of George V. Kenneally, Jr., for legislation to increase the salaries of certain assistant clerks and the clerks of the counties of Plymouth, Berkshire, Hampshire, Barnstable, Franklin, Dukes and Nantucket. Counties.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy.

AN ACT INCREASING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN ASSISTANT CLERKS AND THE CLERKS OF THE COUNTIES OF PLYMOUTH, BERKSHIRE, HAMPSHIRE, BARNSTABLE, FRANKLIN, DUKES AND NANTUCKET.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. The fourth paragraph under the caption "Su-
2 perior Court for Criminal Business in the County of Suffolk"
3 in section 94 of chapter 221, as appearing in section 5 of chap-
4 ter 666 of the acts of 1968, is hereby amended by striking out
5 in line one the word "sixty" and inserting in place thereof
6 the word: — "sixty-five."

1 SECTION 2. The fourth paragraph under the caption "Su-
2 perior Court for Civil Business in the County of Suffolk" in
3 said section 94 of said chapter 221 as appearing in section
4 one of chapter 653 of the acts of 1966 is hereby amended by
5 striking out in line one the word "sixty" and inserting in
6 place thereof the word: — "sixty-five."

1 SECTION 3. The fifth paragraph under the caption "Su-
2 perior Court for Civil Business in the County of Suffolk" in
3 said section 94 of chapter 221 as appearing in section 2 of
4 chapter 888 of the acts of 1969 is hereby amended by striking
5 out in line 9 the words "Seventeen thousand sixty-five" and
6 inserting in place thereof the words: — "Nineteen thousand
7 eight hundred" — by striking out in line 10 the words: —
8 "Thirteen thousand nine hundred and seventy-four" and in-

9serting in place thereof the words: — “Nineteen thousand
10eight hundred” — by striking out in line 11 the words: —
11“Twelve thousand four hundred and twenty-nine” and insert-
12ing in place thereof the words: — “Nineteen thousand eight
13hundred” — by striking out in line 12 the words: — “Twelve
14thousand four hundred and twenty-nine” and inserting in
15place thereof the words: — “Nineteen thousand eight hun-
16dred” — by striking out in line 13 the words: — “Twelve
17thousand four hundred and twenty-nine” and inserting in
18place thereof the words: — “Nineteen thousand eight hun-
19dred” — by striking out in line 14 the words: — “Six thou-
20sand six hundred and seventeen” and inserting in place thereof
21the words: — “Seven thousand five hundred” — and by
22striking out in line 15 the words: — “Six thousand six hun-
23dred and seventeen and inserting in place thereof the words:—
24“Seven thousand five hundred”.

1SECTION 4. The last paragraph of said section 94 of said
2chapter 221, as appearing in section one of chapter 209 of the
3acts of 1968 is hereby amended by striking out in line 6 the
4word: — “Sixty” and inserting in place thereof the word: —
5“seventy” — and by striking out in line 7 the word: — “fifty-
6five” and inserting in place thereof the word: — “sixty-five.”